

HOUSE AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL 2250

By COMMITTEE ON CONSUMER PROTECTION AND GOVERNMENT EFFECTIVENESS

April 6

- 1 On page 1 of the printed bill, line 2, after “ORS” insert “8.100.”.
- 2 On page 2, line 24, after “(2)” insert “Subject to ORS 8.100.”.
- 3 Delete lines 37 through 39 and insert:
- 4 “(e) Establishing, for each category, the factors related to the subject individual’s criminal his-
- 5 tory that must be considered.”.
- 6 In line 40, before the period insert “, except as otherwise provided by law”.
- 7 On page 3, after line 15, insert:
- 8 “**SECTION 2a.** ORS 8.100 is amended to read:
- 9 “8.100. (1) For the purpose of requesting a state or nationwide criminal records check under
- 10 ORS 181.534, the Judicial Department may require the fingerprints of a person who:
- 11 “[1] (a) Is employed or applying for employment by the department; or
- 12 “[2] (b) Provides services or seeks to provide services to the department as a contractor,
- 13 vendor or volunteer.
- 14 “(2) **After considering the rules adopted by the Oregon Department of Administrative**
- 15 **Services under ORS 181.547, the Chief Justice of the Supreme Court may, by order, adopt**
- 16 **rules used to determine whether a person described in subsection (1) of this section is fit to**
- 17 **be employed by, or provide services to, the Judicial Department. The order may incorporate,**
- 18 **in whole or in part, the rules adopted by the Oregon Department of Administrative Services**
- 19 **under ORS 181.547.”.**
- 20 On page 7, line 5, delete “(a)”.
- 21 In line 12, delete “authorized”.
- 22 In line 13, delete “agency” and insert “qualified entity”.
- 23 Delete lines 16 through 19.
- 24 On page 15, line 36, delete “Youth” and insert “Health”.
- 25 On page 33, line 44, after “ORS” insert “8.100.”.
- 26 In line 45, delete “3” and insert “2a”.
- 27
-